
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Tuesday, 6 April 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210/623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee will be held remotely, via Cisco Webex on 

Wednesday, 14 April 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 

(Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Stephen Hirst, Nikki Ind, Sue Jepson, Julia Judd, 

Richard Keeling, Juliet Layton, Dilys Neill, Gary Selwyn and Clive Webster) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on Cotswold 

District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/
https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 2021.  

 

5.   Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 

6.   Schedule of Applications (Pages 11 - 48) 

To consider and determine the applications contained within the enclosed schedule: 

 

Application No: Description: Ward 

Councillor(s): 

Case Officer: 

20/03198/FUL Erection of 1 no. 

detached dwelling 

and associated 

works at Land 

Parcel Adjacent to 

10 

De Havilland Road, 

Upper Rissington 

Councillor 

Andrew Maclean  

David Ditchett 

 

 

21/00751/FUL Proposed two 

storey extension 

and single storey 

extension (renewal 

of 17/04737/FUL) 

at The Fennings, 

Back Ends, Chipping 

Campden,  

GL55 6AU 

Councillors Mark 

Annett and Gina 

Blomefield 

Amy Hill 

20/04249/FUL Change of use to 

beauty salon to 

include body 

piercing and tattoos 

(sui generis) (part 

retrospective) at 

Room 28, Moreton 

Area Centre, High 

Councillor Clive 

Webster 

Rachel Gaskell 

Page 2



 

Street, GL56 0AZ 

 

 

7.   Sites Inspection Briefing (to be held virtually)  

Members for Wednesday 5 May 2021 (if required) 

 

Councillors Juliet Layton, Sue Jepson, Richard Keeling, Dilys Neill and Clive Webster.  

 

8.   Licensing Sub-Committee  

Members for Wednesday 19 May 2021 (if required) 

 

Councillors Juliet Layton, Stephen Hirst, Julia Judd, Dilys Neill and Clive Webster. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

10 March 2021 

 

 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Planning and Licensing Committee held on 10 March 

2021 

In accordance with relevant legislation, these minutes are a record of decisions taken.  They are 

not intended to be a verbatim account of the meeting.  A full recording of the meeting can be 

accessed at the Facebook link at www.cotswold.gov.uk. 

Councillors present: 

 

Juliet Layton - Chair Ray Brassington - Vice-Chair   

Patrick Coleman 

Stephen Hirst 

Julia Judd 

Richard Keeling 

Clive Webster 

Nikki Ind Dilys Neill  

Sue Jepson  Gary Selwyn  

  

Officers present:  

  

Team Leader - Development  

  Management  

Senior Case Officer 

Service Leader - Licensing 

Legal Services Manager  

Democratic Services  
 

Observers:  

 

Jenny Forde, Steve Trotter. 

 

PL.98 No apologies had been received.  

  

PL.99 Substitute Members 

 

 There were no substitute Members. 

 

PL.100 Declarations of Interest 

 

 Councillor Jepson declared an other interest in respect of application 

20/02374/FUL, as she had previously undertaken election duties with the Applicant, 

who was a former Member of the Council. 

 

Councillor Judd declared an other interest in respect of application 20/02374/FUL, 

as she was acquainted and had previously socialised with the Applicant and his wife, 

though had not met with them for a number of years. 

 

PL.101 Minutes 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Meeting of the Committee held 

on 10 February 2021 be approved as a correct record. 

 

Record of Voting - for 11, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

PL.102 Chair’s Announcements 
 

 There were no announcements from the Chair.  

 

PL.103  Cotswold District Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

Review 

The Committee was requested to review the Draft Common Standards for 

Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in Gloucestershire in advance 

of a consultation exercise. 

The Service Leader – Licensing introduced the report and responded to various 

questions from Members. In doing so, she explained that a knowledge test was only 

required to be undertaken by applicants on a new application or if they failed the 

test twice; Licensing Officers were in regular communication with the taxi trade and 

a partition screen and other Covid-19 measures had been published within a 

separate Policy. 

Members commented that they considered the Policy to be a well-written 

document and thanked the Service Leader for her work in relation to the Review. 

RESOLVED that the Committee, having considered the draft Common Standards 

for Licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers in Gloucestershire 

approve a consultation exercise to seek the views of the trade and relevant 

stakeholders on the revised policy. 

Record of Voting - for 11, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

PL.104       Amendment to Cotswold District Council’s Street Trading Policy 

The Committee was requested to amend the annual renewal date for Street 

Trading Consents. 

The Service Leader – Licensing introduced the report and responded to various 

questions from Members. In doing so, she explained that in one particular case, a 

case had been brought forward to the Committee which approved the relation of 

the 30 minute limit for street traders and instead to operate via a rota; in the case 

of ice cream vans it was not considered appropriate to require the affixing of public 

notices; each trader was responsible for waste generated and was required to 

remove any waste at the end of trading; selling a vehicle on a private driveway was a 

form of street trading consent and required the appropriate policy to do so; whilst 

the five year review of the previously adopted Policy was due in 2019, this had been 

delayed due to the pandemic and a review of the Policy was still scheduled and 

Page 6



 

3 
 

Officers would engage with the Council’s Economic Development Lead Officer to 

ensure a holistic approach to the Policy. 

RESOLVED that the Committee amend the current renewal date from 1 April to 

31 March to a period of 12 months from the date the Street Trading Consent is 

issued. 

Record of Voting - for 11, against 0, abstention 0, absent 0. 

 

PL.105 Schedule of Applications 

20/02374/FUL 

Change of use of agricultural buildings to flexible office & storage use, construction 

of new office hub building & new agricultural buildings, along with associated 

infrastructure at Land at Calmsden Estate, Calmsden, North Cerney. 

The Case Officer drew attention to additional information and then displayed a map 

of the site and aerial photograph, layout plan, barn diagrams, proposed building 

drawings, landscape plans, an artist’s impression of the proposals and photographs 

of the site from various vantage points. 

The Applicant was then invited to address the Committee. 

The Ward Member, who did not serve on the Committee, was then invited to 

address the Committee.  The Ward Member explained that she believed the 

Council had a duty to the residents of the District to carefully consider applications 

when a decision needed to be finely balanced.  She added that the application 

represented a compelling case for the Calmsden Connect project, which she 

considered was a great initiative and one that should be applauded.  The Ward 

Member commented that she did consider that the application site would not be a 

sustainable location and that it remained a very remote site accessed by narrow 
lanes.  She continued that with increased working from home arrangements, a 

technology hub, as contained within the proposals would serve a good purpose, but 

the site would not be accessible by the majority of users, unless using a car, and 

very rarely by bicycle.  The Ward Member added that it was unusual for the 

Highway Authority to object so strongly to an application, but they had on this 

occasion owing to the site’s unsustainable nature, and concluded that the Council 

need to balance these concerns against those of the climate emergency and carefully 

consider any potential harm caused in full when making a decision. 

In response to various questions from Members it was reported that small scale 

development was not defined within national policy nor the Council’s Local Plan and 

therefore each case needed to be determined on an individual basis; Highway 

Officers had made a judgement objecting to the application but the Case Officer 

considered the benefits of the application to outweigh the harm identified; the 

Highway Authority objection was dated July 2020 and had not been updated since, 

despite being sent further amended schemes by the Case Officer, to which no 

response had been received; the 64 car parking spaces had been based on daily 

movements, although it was recognised this data was based on pre-pandemic travel 

levels; the car parking space number was lower than the 71 maximum requirement 

set out in Local Plan parking standards; phasing of the car park construction would 

be difficult, in the view of Officers, due to landscaping complexities and it was 

Page 7



 

4 
 

considered a more beneficial option to approach holistically and construct in one; 

there was no retail proposed for the site; the car park surface would be crushed 

stone and this had raised no objection from the Drainage Officer; no concerns had 

been raised by Highway Officers in relation to highway capacity and no response 

had been received to the additional visibility splay information; the Committee 

could, if minded to approve, condition broadband provision, but it was expected 
this would be in the interest of the Applicant to acquire the best possible service; 

the Case Officer did not consider that had Highway Officers responded to the 

further amended plans for the site, that this would have altered their existing view; 

the Applicant had provided potential income for the site but this was based on 40% 

occupancy of some of the space and it was understood the Applicant was seeking 

flexibility in terms of use. 

A Proposition, that the application be approved, was duly Seconded. 

Various Members expressed support for the proposal commenting that it was a 

well-thought out application and looked to ensure farming continued at the site.  

Whilst recognising the comments of Highway Officers, Members commented that 

they considered the benefits arising from the site outweighed those concerns. 

Various Members expressed disappointment that Highways Officers had failed to 

respond to the amended schemes and were not present at the meeting.   

In response to a specific question from a Member, the Case Officer confirmed that 

it would be reasonable for the Committee to condition the use of the site for office 

and storage purposes, but not for office use only.  Members were also advised that 

there would be flexibility within the Use Class for uses other than office and 

storage use. 

A Member commented that he considered the application represented the right 

application in the wrong location and for reasons relating to the climate emergency, 

expressed that he could not support approval of the application. 

An Amendment, that the application be approved, subject to the use of the 

buildings identified being limited to office and/or storage use only to ensure any 

other uses are appropriately considered, was duly Seconded. 

The Ward Member was invited to address the Committee again and thanked the 

Committee for its detailed consideration of the application.  She explained that she 

had a great deal of respect for the Applicant and his family and the work they did in 

the area and that if approved, she hoped the application would be a success. 

On being put to the vote, the Amendment was CARRIED; the record of voting was 

as follows: For 10, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

Approved, subject to the use of the buildings identified being limited to office 

and/or storage use only to ensure any other uses are appropriately considered. 

Record of voting – for 10, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

(ii)   Public Submissions 

Public submissions were made or read to the Committee as follows:- 

Page 8



 

5 
 

20/02374/FUL                                )                Mark Tufnell (Applicant) 

Copies of the representations by the public speakers would be made available on 

the Council’s Website in those instances where copies had been made available to 

the Council. 

 

PL.106 Sites Inspection Briefings (Members for Wednesday 7 April 2021) 
 

It was noted that Councillors Juliet Layton, Ray Brassington, Stephen Hirst, Julia 

Judd and Gary Selwyn would represent the Committee at the virtual Sites 

Inspection Briefing, if required. 

 

PL.107 Licensing Sub-Committees (Members for 28 April 2021) 

 

It was noted that Councillors Ray Brassington, Patrick Coleman, Nikki Ind, Sue 

Jepson and Richard Keeling would represent the Committee at the virtual Licensing 

Sub-Committee on 28 April 2021, if required. 

 

It was also noted that Councillors Layton, Hirst and Selwyn had agreed to represent 

the Committee at the virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 24 March 2021. 

 

PL.108       Other Business 

 

The Chair commented that she was disappointed with the poor response of the 

Highway Officers in relation to the application considered at the meeting and 

advised that she would be requesting the Chief Executive write to the Officers 

expressing concern on behalf of the Committee.  It was hoped a response letter 

would also contain an update about any change of policy recently undertaken by the 

Highways Authority. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 10.00am and closed at 11.55am. 

 

 

 

Chair 

 
(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE  

14th April 2021 

 

 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION (HP) 

 

 Members are asked to determine the applications in this Schedule.  My 
recommendations are given at the end of each report.  Members should get in 

touch with the case officer if they wish to have any further information on any 

applications. 

 

 Applications have been considered in the light of national planning policy 

guidance, the Development Plan and any relevant non-statutory supplementary 

planning guidance. 

 

 The following legislation is of particular impor
[...]
n; other 

representations supporting or objecting to the application. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 i 

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 14th April 2021 

INDEX TO APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION AND DECISION 

 

 

Parish 

 

Application 

 

 

Schedule No. 

   

Upper Rissington Land Parcel Adj To 10 De Havilland Road  Upper 

Rissington Gloucestershire  

20/03198/FUL   

Full Application 

 

01 

 

Chipping Campden The Fennings Back Ends Chipping Campden 

Gloucestershire 

21/00751/FUL   

Full Application 

 

02 

 

Moreton In Marsh Room 28 Moreton Area Centre High Street Moreton-

In-Marsh Gloucestershire 

20/04249/FUL   

Full Application 

 

03 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Item No 01:- 

 

20/03198/FUL  

 

Land Parcel Adj To 10 De Havilland Road  

Upper Rissington  

Gloucestershire  

 

  

  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

Item No 01:- 

 

Erection of 1no. detached dwelling and associated works at Land Parcel Adj To 10 

De Havilland Road Upper Rissington Gloucestershire  

 

Full Application 
20/03198/FUL 

Applicant: Miss Hannah Maclean 

Agent:  

Case Officer: David Ditchett 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Andrew Maclean   

Committee Date: 14th April 2021 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

Main Issues: 

 

(a)  Principle of Development 

(b)  Design, Character and Appearance 

(c)  Impact on Residential Amenity 

(d)  Highway Safety and Parking Provision  

(e)  Impact to Trees 

(f)   Impact on Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

(g)  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

 

Reasons for Referral: 

 

The Council's Scheme of Delegation states that an application should not be decided under 

delegated powers if the application is 'submitted by or on behalf of a Member of the Council or 

by a relative or partner of a Member'.  

 

The applicant is the daughter of Councillor Maclean, a serving Member of the Council and 

current Ward Councillor for 'The Rissingtons'. As such, this application must be referred to the 

Planning Committee for decision.   

 

1. Site Description: 

 

Upper Rissington is identified as a Principal Settlement within the Local Plan and is located 

approximately 3.5km south east of Bourton-on-the-Water. It is a relatively high density urban 

area that benefits from its own primary school, village hall and a number of recently constructed 
amenities such as shops, allotments and green spaces. 

 

The development site itself is described on the application form as 'Land Parcel Adjacent to 10 

De Havilland Road', Upper Rissington. However, the land in question appears to have formed 

part of the residential curtilage of 5 Avro Road until its recent sale. The site is bounded by 

fencing and hedging on its eastern, northern and western boundaries. The southern boundary is 

partially fenced which partially separates the plot from the 5 Avro Road, a detached dwelling to 

the south. The land does not currently benefit from a separate vehicular or pedestrian access and 

can only be accessed via 5 Avro Road.  

 

Page 14



 

The site is located within the Upper Rissington Development Boundary, within the Cotswolds 

Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and within flood zone 1. Also, within the plot are a number 

of trees of varying sizes and species, four of which are protected by individual tree protection 

orders.   

 

2. Relevant Planning History: 

 

None relevant 

 

3. Planning Policies: 

 

TNPPF  The National Planning Policy Framework 

DS2  Dev within Development Boundaries 

H1  Housing Mix & Tenure to meet local needs 

EN1  Built, Natural & Historic Environment 

EN2  Design of Built & Natural Environment 

EN4  The Wider Natural & Historic Landscape 

EN5  Cotswolds AONB 

EN7  Trees, Hedgerows & Woodlands 

EN14  Managing Flood Risk 

INF3  Sustainable Transport 

INF4  Highway Safety 

INF5  Parking Provision 

 

4. Observations of Consultees: 

 

Gloucestershire County Council Highways: No objection subject to conditions securing an 

electric vehicle charging point and cycle storage facilities  

 

Drainage Engineer: No Objection subject to a condition securing a surface water drainage 

strategy  
 

Tree Officer: No Objection subject to conditions securing replacement trees and tree protection 

measures  

 

5. View of Town/Parish Council: 

 

Upper Rissington Parish Council: No objections other than concerns raised for the access on to 

De Havilland Road 

 

6. Other Representations: 

 

None received  

 

7. Applicant's Supporting Information: 

 

Design and Access Statement  

Arboricultural Assessment 

Tree Plan 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

8. Officer's Assessment: 

 

Proposed Development  

 

The applicant seeks full planning permission for the erection of one detached five bed dwelling 

and associated works.  

 

The dwelling is proposed to be approximately 9.3m in width, 9.1m in height and 7m in depth. A 

single storey rear element is also proposed with approximate dimensions of 4.7m in width, 4m in 

height and 3m in depth. A canopy type front porch is also proposed.  

 

The dwelling is proposed to be set back from De Havilland Road by approximately 11m. A new 

vehicular access is proposed, and a block paved driveway that could accommodate two vehicles.  

 

The dwelling is proposed to be constructed from brickwork elevations, with uPVC windows and 

doors under a pitched concrete tiled roof.  

 

(a) Principle of Development 

 

Policy DS2 (Development within Development Boundaries) sets out the locational strategy for 

development in the district. New development is directed towards existing urban areas and 

defined settlements. As the site is located within the defined Development Boundary for Upper 

Rissington, new-build residential development is supported in this location. As such, based solely 

on the location of the site, the princi
[...]
tension and single storey extension (renewal of 

17/04737/FUL) at  The  Fennings  Back  Ends  Chipping  Campden  Gloucestershire  

GL55 6AU  

 

Full Application 

21/00751/FUL 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Mark Annett 

Agent: Christopher Stone MCIAT Ltd 

Case Officer: Amy Hill 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Mark Annett  Councillor Gina Blomefield   

Committee Date: 14th April 2021 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

Main Issues: 

 

(a) Character and Appearance  

(b) Impact on Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

(c) Impact on Residential Amenity 

 

Reasons for Referral: 

 

The application has been referred to the Planning Committee for determination as the applicant 

is one of the Ward Councillors, Councillor Mark Annett.       

        

1. Site Description: 

 

The site comprises a modern detached property within the Development Boundary of Chipping 

Campden. The property is accessed via a private drive off Backends and is set well back from the 

road, behind a burial ground. The property is finished in a combination of natural Cotswold stone 

and render, with a concrete tile roof, in keeping with the area.  

 

The site lies within the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). It is just outside 

the Chipping Campden Conservation Area (approximately 13m to the South), which also 

contains a number of listed buildings. 

 

2. Relevant Planning History: 

 
CD.2591/P: Erection of a single storey rear extension. Permitted March 1995 

 

15/00768/FUL: Proposed two storey side extension. Permitted April 2015 

 

17/04737/FUL: Two storey extension and single storey extension. Permitted February 2018 

 

3. Planning Policies: 

 

TNPPF  The National Planning Policy Framework 

CDCLP  CDC LOCAL PLAN 2011-2031 

DS1  Development Strategy 

DS2  Dev within Development Boundaries 

 

 

Page 32



EN1  Built, Natural & Historic Environment 

EN2  Design of Built & Natural Environment 

EN4  The Wider Natural & Historic Landscape 

E
[...]
beauty salon to include body piercing and tattoos (sui generis) (part 

retrospective)  at  Room 28  Moreton  Area  Centre  High  Street  Gloucestershire  

GL56 0AZ  

 

Full Application 

20/04249/FUL 

Applicant: Miss Katie Woropaj 

Agent:  

Case Officer: Rachel Gaskell 

Ward Member(s): Councillor Clive Webster   

Committee Date: 14th April 2021 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

PERMIT 

 

 

Main Issues: 

 

(a) Principle of the Change of Use 

(b) Impact upon Listed Building 

 

Reasons for Referral: 

 

In accordance with the Council's Scheme of Delegation, the application has been referred to the 

Planning Committee for determination, as it relates to the Moreton Area Centre, a property of 

Cotswold District Council. 

 

1. Site Description: 

 

Moreton Area Centre is located in the High Street in Moreton-In-Marsh, and is a Grade II listed 

building within the Moreton-In-Marsh Conservation Area.  

 

The site is located within both the Development Boundary and Key Centre Boundary of 

Moreton-In-Marsh.  The room proposed for the change of use is located on the ground floor to 

the rear of the building and has previously been granted planning permission for mixed use as an 

office and Chiropractic clinic room, as such the use class is deemed to be sui generis on account 

of the mix of use classes.  The applicant has been operating as a beauty salon, which also falls 

within a sui generis use, at the premises since March 2019; however, as there is no permitted 

change between sui generis uses, retrospective planning permission is required. 

 
2. Relevant Planning History: 

 

18/00184/FUL - Change of use from Class B1 office to a mixed use - office (B1) and Chiropractic 

clinic room (D1) - permitted 14 March 2018 

 

3. Planning Policies: 

 

TNPPF  The National Planning Policy Framework 

DS2  Dev within Development Boundaries 

S18  S18 - Moreton-in-Marsh 

EC7  Retail 

EC8  MainTown Centre Uses 

 

 

Page 42



EN10  HE: Designated Heritage Assets 

EN11  HE: DHA - Conservation Areas 

 

4. Observations of Consultees: 

 

None received 

 

5. View of Town/Parish Council: 

 

No response received 

 

6. Other Representations: 

 

None received 

 

7. Applicant's Supporting Information: 

 

Application form 

Photographs 

 

8. Officer's Assessment: 

 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that 'If regard is to be 

had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the 

planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise.'   

 

The starting point for the determination of this application is therefore the current development 

plan for the District which is the adopted Cotswold District Local Plan 2011 - 2031. 

 

The policies and guidance within the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) are also 
a material planning consideration. 

 

Background and Proposed Development 

 

The proposal seeks planning permission for the change of use (part retrospective) of Room 28 at 

the Moreton Area Centre, High Street, Moreton-in-Marsh from mixed Class B1 office/D1 

chiropractic clinic (sui generis) to beauty salon to include body piercing and tattoos (sui generis).  

The applicant has stated that (subject to COVID-19 restrictions) the salon currently offers 

beauty treatments such as manicure, pedicure, facials, waxing, body massage, and is hoping to add 

body piercing, microblading and brow tattooing.  The applicant works as a sole trader at the 

premises and no physical changes are proposed. 

 

(a) Principle of the Change of Use 

 

Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) seeks to ensure the vitality of town 

centres by taking a positive and proactive approach to their growth. 

 

The application site is located within Moreton-in-Marsh adopted development boundary where 

Policy DS2 applies. Policy DS2 states that "Wit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/April2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Planning and Licensing Committee held on Wednesday, 

14 April 2021. 

 
 
Councillors present: 

     

Tony Berry 

Ray Brassington (Vice-Chair - 

in the Chair) 

Patrick Coleman 

Joe Harris 

 

Stephen Hirst 

Nikki Ind 

Sue Jepson 

Julia Judd 

 

Dilys Neill 

Gary Selwyn 

Clive Webster 

 

 
Officers present: 

 

Planning Manager 

Legal Services Manager 

Senior Case Officer 

Case Officer 

Democratic Services  

  

 

109 Apologies  

 
The Chair advised that he wished to appoint Councillor Hirst as Vice-Chair for the meeting to 

ensure that in the event of technical failure with his technology, the meeting could continue 

with Councillor Hirst in the Chair. 

 

Apologies had been received from Councillors Keeling and Layton. 

 
110 Substitute Members  

 
Councillor Berry substituted for Councillor Keeling. 

 

Councillor Harris substituted for Councillor Layton. 

 
111 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 

 
112 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 

 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/April2021 

Record of Voting - for 9, against 0, abstention 2, absent 0. 

 
113 Chair's Announcements (if any)  

 
There were no announcements from the Chair. 

 
114 Schedule of Applications  

 

20/03198/FUL  

Erection of 1no. detached dwelling and associated works at Land Parcel Adjacent to 10 De 

Havilland Road, Upper Rissington 

The Case Officer reminded the Committee of the location of the site and then displayed a 

map of the site and aerial photograph, layout plan showing the designated Tree Preservation 

Orders on the site, block and floor plans, elevations, a Google virtual street view and 

photographs of the site from various vantage points. 

There were no public speakers. 

The Ward Member was not present as he was related to the applicant. 

In response to various questions from Members it was reported the applicant had followed 

the correct CIL process; the proposed dwelling, if approved, would be 79 square metres at 

ground floor level compared to10 De Havilland Road which was 88 square metres at ground 

floor level; the proposals were for a three storey dwelling; replacing trees with the same 

number of newly-planted trees was considered acceptable mitigation, but some species were 

likely to be changed to be ensure more suitability for the site; there was no turning circle 

proposed for the site, though it was considered by Officers that one vehicle could turn within 

the site if necessary; the site was considered to be within a built-up area; it was not expected 

that the Applicant would be constructing the property themselves and Condition 8 contained 

a requirement for an electric vehicle charging point to be installed. 

A Member commented that whilst he supported self-build properties, as they were generally 

more affordable, he was disappointed by the traditional nature of the build and advised that he 
would be abstaining from the vote. 

A Proposition, that the application be approved, was duly Seconded. 

Approved, as recommended. 

Record of voting – for 10, against 0, abstentions 1, absent 0. 

21/00751/FUL 

Proposed two storey extension and single storey extension (renewal of 17/04737/FUL) at The 

Fennings, Back Ends, Chipping Campden, GL55 6AU 

The Case Officer reminded the Committee of the location of the site and then displayed a 

map of the site and aerial photograph, block, floor and roof plans, elevations and photographs 

of the site from various vantage points. 

There were no public speakers. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/April2021 

One Ward Member was not present at the Meeting as he was the Applicant.  The other Ward 

Member was also not present. 

In response to various questions from Members it was reported that no response had been 

received from the Town Council; the application presented the same plans as the previously 

approved application; the conservatory was proposed to be removed as part of the proposals; 

the roof of a single-storey extension was also proposed to be altered; and the application was 

required to be considered in line with current Local Plan policies.  

A Proposition, that the application be approved, was duly Seconded. 

Approved, as recommended. 

Record of voting – for 11, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 0. 

20/04249/FUL 

Change of use to beauty salon to include body piercing and tattoos (sui generis) (part 

retrospective) at Room 28, Moreton Area Centre, High Street, GL56 0AZ 

The Case Officer reminded the Committee of the location of the site and then displayed a 

map of the site and internal layout plan. 

In response to various questions from Members it was reported that the sui generis use did 

not fall into any of the specified use classes within the order and that this was usual for beauty 

salons; the applicant had made an enquiry to the Property Services Team of the Council and 

this was why the application was part retrospective; and Officers had not specified operating 

hours for the salon as this would be dependent upon the opening hours of the Centre.  

A Proposition, that the application be approved, was duly Seconded. 

Approved, as recommended. 

Record of voting – for 11, against 0, abstentions 0, absent 0. 

(ii)   Public Submissions 

No public submissions were made at the meeting.  

 
115 Sites Inspection Briefing (Members for Wednesday 5 May 2021)  

 
It was noted that Councillors Juliet Layton, Sue Jepson, Richard Keeling, Dilys Neill and Clive 

Webster would represent the Committee at the virtual Sites Inspection Briefing, if required. 

 
116 Licensing Sub-Committee (Members for 19 May 2021)  

 
It was noted that Councillors Juliet Layton, Stephen Hirst, Julia Judd, Dilys Neill and Clive 

Webster would represent the Committee at the Licensing Sub-Committee on 19 May 2021, if 

required. 

 

It was also noted that Councillors Brassington, Coleman, Hirst, Jepson and Keeling had agreed 

to represent the Committee at the virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 28 April 

2021. 



Planning and Licensing Committee 

14/April2021 

 
117 Other Business  

 
There was no other business.  

 

 

 

 
 

The Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 2.53 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


